Level 3 There are valuation inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).
The unobservable inputs into the valuation of the Group’s Level 3 assets and liabilities are determined based on the best information
available, including the Group’s own assessment of the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability.
Examples of unobservable inputs are estimates about the timing and amount of cash flows, discount rates, earnings multiples and
internal credit ratings.

The financial instruments the Group has exposes it to the following risks:
•	Interest rate risk
•	Credit risk
•	Liquidity risk
•	Market risk
•	Foreign exchange risk

The exposure of the above risks is outlined in the disclosures below.

Interest rate risk
The Group is not materially exposed to movements in short-term variable interest rates on cash and cash equivalents, loans receivable
and borrowings. All other financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing. The Directors believe a 0.5% decrease is a reasonable
sensitivity given current market conditions. A 0.5% increase and a 0.5% decrease in interest rates would increase/decrease profit and loss
in the consolidated entity and the Company by:
	 2025	 2024
Consolidated	 $’000	 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	 114,833	 88,048
Loans receivable	 7,172	 1,750
Borrowings	 (29,975)	 (29,975)

Financial Instruments subject to interest rate risk at the end of period	 92,030	 59,823

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	 114,833	 88,048
0.5% increase in interest rate	 574	 440
0.5% decrease in interest rate	 (574)	 (440)
Loans receivable	 7,172	 1,750
0.5% increase in interest rate	 36	 9
0.5% decrease in interest rate	 (36)	 (9)
Borrowings	 (29,975)	 (29,975)
0.5% increase in interest rate	 (150)	 (150)
0.5% decrease in interest rate	 150	 150

Net impact on profit after tax
Profit for the year	 79,485	 47,159
0.5% increase in interest rate	 79,946	 47,458
0.5% decrease in interest rate	 79,025	 46,860

Notes to the financial statements

Directors’ report Remuneration report Financial statements Additional information Corporate information 69Financial statements

4	 Capital structure and financing continued
Credit risk
Exposure to credit risk relating to financial assets arises from the potential non-performance by counterparties of contract obligations that
could lead to a financial loss to the Group. The Group’s objective in managing credit risk is to minimise the credit losses incurred, mainly on
trade and other receivables and loans.

Credit risk is managed through maintaining procedures ensuring, to the extent possible, that customers and counterparties to transactions